
XVIII- PHYSICAL CAPITAL PRESENTATION 
FEDERAL PHYSICAL CAPITAL AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAYS 

The importance and role of Federal and private in-
vestment for the future of the Nation are discussed 
broadly in Chapter IV, "Investing in the Future." In 
contrast this section classifies Federal outlays into sev-
eral more technically defined categories of physical and 
other capital. As noted in the introduction to Part Six, 
this presentation is an alternative way of dividing up 
the unified budget totals, as opposed to a replacement 
of the existing structure. This presentation has been 
a part of the budget for a number of years. 

The major categories for physical and other capital 
are: major public physical capital, conduct of research 
and development, conduct of education and training, 
financial capital outlays, and other capital. The tech-
nical presentation in this section provides continuity 
with previously published analyses, is consistent with 
physical capital and research and development data 
extending back to the 1940s that appear in Part Seven, 
"Historical Tables," presents detailed data by program, 
and estimates nondefense physical capital net of depre-
ciation. 

The section that follows this one, "Supplemental 
Physical Capital Information," is provided in accordance 
with the requirements of the Federal Capital Invest-
ment Program Information Act of 1984. It uses defini-
tions specified in the Act, which are different from 
those in this section or elsewhere in the budget. 

Capital outlays are outlays that yield long-term bene-
fits. They take several forms and are made for many 
purposes. They are in the form of grants to State and 
local governments and direct Federal outlays. They can 
be for physical capital, which yields a stream of services 
over a period of years; and for research, development, 
education, and training, which is less tangible but also 
provides long-term benefits. They can also be for loans, 
which yield monetary returns, although the loans usu-
ally provide subsidies to the borrowers as well and 
therefore the face amount of the loans overstates the 
value of these assets. 

Inherent in the classification of these data are two 
problems, one involving grants to others, and one in-
volving spending that could be shown in more than 
one category. 

• For some grants to State and local governments, 
the recipient jurisdiction, not the Federal Govern-
ment, ultimately determines whether the money 
is used to finance capital or current programs. 
This analysis classifies all of the outlays in the 
category where the recipient jurisdictions are ex-
pected to spend most of the money. Hence, shared 
revenues are classified as current spending, al-
though some may be spent by recipient jurisdic-
tions on physical capital. Community development 

block grants are classified as physical capital, al-
though some may be spent for current purposes. 

• Some spending could be classified into more than 
one category. For example, grants for construction 
of education facilities finance the acquisition of 
physical assets, but they also contribute to the 
provision of education and training. To avoid dou-
ble counting, the outlays are classified in the cat-
egory that is most commonly recognized as capital. 
Consequently the conduct of education and train-
ing does not include the cost of education facilities, 
because these facilities are included in the cat-
egory of construction and rehabilitation of physical 
assets. Similarly, the purchase of equipment for 
research and development is included as acquisi-
tion of equipment, not conduct of research and 
development. 

This section is organized in three parts: 
• the composition of Federal capital outlays; 
• nondefense physical capital outlays net of depre-

ciation; and 
• detailed tables. 

Composition of Federal Capital Outlays 
The composition of Federal capital outlays consistent 

with the Administration's 1992 budget is shown in 
Table XVTII-1. These outlays are estimated to be 
$241.1 billion in 1992, $1.4 billion or 0.6 percent more 
than the 1991 estimate. This section initially discusses 
physical capital, such as construction, rehabilitation, 
and the acquisition of major equipment, and discusses 
the more marginal categories (in terms of classification) 
at the end, such as purchases of agricultural commod-
ities and international development activities. 

Outlays for major public physical capital (hereafter 
referred to as physical capital in the text) are estimated 
to be $129.6 billion in 1992, $0.8 billion less than the 
1991 estimate of $130.4 billion. This capital includes 
primarily outlays for construction, rehabilitation, and 
major equipment. Direct physical capital outlays by the 
Federal Government are estimated to be $102.4 billion 
in 1992, and grants to State and local governments 
for physical capital are estimated to be $27.2 billion. 

Direct physical capital outlays by the Federal Govern-
ment are primarily for national defense, estimated to 
be $82.3 billion in 1992. Almost all of this, or an esti-
mated $75.2 billion, is for the procurement of weapons 
and other military equipment, and the remainder, $7.1 
billion, is primarily for construction of military bases 
and family housing for military personnel. 

Outlays for direct physical capital for nondefense pur-
poses are estimated to be $20.1 billion in 1992, $2.5 
billion more than the 1991 estimate. The 1992 outlays 
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Part Six-18 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1992 

Table XVIII-1. COMPOSITION OF FEDERAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS 
(In billions of dollars) 

1990 actual 1992 
estimate 

Major public physical capital: 
Direct: 

National defense 
Nondefense 

Subtotal, major public direct physical capital 
Grants to State and local governments 

Subtotal, major public physical capital 

Other physical capital (nondefense, direct) 
Conduct of research and development: 

National defense 
Nondefense 

Subtotal, conduct of research and development . 
Conduct of education and training: 

Direct 
Grants to State and local governments 

Subtotal, conduct of education and training 
Loans and other financial capital 
Commodity inventories 
Other 

Total, Federal capital outlays 

MEMORANDUM 

National defense 
Nondefense 

87.7 
15.1 

102.8 
25.8 

128.6 

3.7 

41.1 
22.7 

63.8 

12.2 
14.9 

27.1 
2.7 

-1.3 
7.0 

231.6 

129.5 
102.1 

85.8 
17.6 

103.5 
26.9 

130.4 

6.5 

39.1 
24.6 

63.8 

14.8 
16.7 

31.4 
1.9 

- 0 . 1 
5.9 

239.7 

125.5 
114.2 

82.3 
20.1 

102.4 
27.2 

129.6 

8.1 

41.6 
27.0 

68.6 

17.2 
17.9 

35.1 
-5 .9 
- 0 . 6 

6.3 

241.1 

124.3 
116.8 

include $12.9 billion for construction and rehabilitation. 
These outlays are largely for water, power, and natural 
resources projects of the Corps of Engineers, the De-
partment of Interior, the Tennessee Valley Authority 
and the power administrations in the Department of 
Energy, and the construction and rehabilitation of vet-
erans hospitals and Postal Service facilities. Outlays 
for the acquisition of major equipment are estimated 
to be $7.2 billion in 1992. The largest items are for 
the space program, the air traffic control system, and 
the Postal Service. 

Grants to State and local governments for physical 
capital are estimated to be $27.2 billion in 1992, $0.3 
billion more than the 1991 estimate. More than half 
of these outlays, or $14.8 billion in 1992, are grants 
to assist with construction of the Interstate Highway 
System and other major highways. Other major grants 
for physical capital are for sewage treatment plants, 
community development, airports, and mass transit. In-
formation on total grants to State and local govern-
ments, both for capital and for other purposes, is avail-
able in this volume in Chapter VLC, "Providing Federal 
Aid to State and Local Governments." 

Outlays for other physical capital (nondefense, direct) 
are estimated to be $8.1 billion in 1992. This category 
includes conservation programs for the improvement of 
land, the purchase and sale of assets, and other activi-
ties. 

Outlays for the conduct of research and development 
are estimated to be $68.6 billion in 1992, $4.8 billion 
more than the 1991 estimate. These outlays are devoted 
to increasing our basic scientific knowledge and promot-

ing related research and development activities. They 
increase our national security, improve the marginal 
productivity of capital and labor for both public and 
private purposes, and enhance the quality of life. More 
than three-fifths of the outlays for the conduct of re-
search and development, an estimated $41.6 billion in 
1992, are for national defense. 

Physical capital for research and development is in-
cluded in the physical capital category. 

Nondefense outlays for the conduct of research and 
development are estimated to be $27.0 billion in 1992, 
$2.4 billion or 10 percent more than the 1991 estimate. 
This is almost entirely direct spending by the Federal 
Government, and is largely for the space programs, the 
National Science Foundation, health research, and re-
search for nuclear and non-nuclear energy facilities. 
These programs as well as others are discussed in 
Chapter IV.C., "Enhancing Research and Development 
and Expanding the Human Frontier." 

Outlays for the conduct of education and training 
are estimated to be $35.1 billion in 1992, $3.7 billion 
more than the 1991 estimate. These outlays add to 
the stock of human capital by developing a more skilled 
and productive labor force. Grants to State and local 
governments for this category are estimated to be $17.9 
billion in 1992, more than half of the total. They are 
primarily for the disadvantaged and the handicapped, 
and for vocational and adult education. Direct education 
and training outlays by the Federal Government are 
estimated to be $17.2 billion in 1992, $2.4 billion more 
than the 1991 estimate. Programs in this category are 
primarily aid for higher education through student fi-
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XVIII. PHYSICAL CAPITAL PRESENTATION Part Six-19 

nancial assistance, guaranteed student loan subsidies, 
the veterans GI bill, and health training programs. This 
category does not include outlays for education and 
training of Federal civilian and military employees. 
Physical capital for education and training is included 
in the physical capital category. 

Loans1 and other financial capital include direct loan 
disbursements for new loans, repayments of previous 
loans, the sale of loan assets, and related activities. 
Because of new credit reform legislation, loan data in 
this category include activity only for loans obligated 
in 1991 or earlier. Repayments, sales, and other adjust-
ments are expected to exceed disbursements by $5.9 
billion in 1992. The major loan activities are for the 
sale of military equipment to foreign countries, pro-
motion of exports and housing, and assistance to farm-
ers and college students. The Federal Credit Reform 
Act of 1990 has changed the treatment of loans obli-
gated or guarantees committed in 1992 or later. For 
these direct and guaranteed loans, only the estimated 
subsidy value of the assistance is included as budget 
outlays. The subsidies are not classified in this loan 
category but are classified according to their program 
purpose, such as for construction, education and train-
ing, or non-capital outlays. The unsubsidized cash flows 
are not included in the budget. More information on 
the new credit reform concepts is available in Chapter 
VTII.A., "Recognizing and Reducing Federal Underwrit-
ing Risks". 

Sales of commodity inventories are estimated to ex-
ceed purchases by $0.6 billion in 1992. These are en-
tirely for direct Federal nondefense purposes. Almost 
all outlays in this category are for the purchase or 
sale of agricultural products pursuant to farm price 
support programs. Net sales of these commodities in 
1992 are estimated to be $0.7 billion. Other outlays 
in the category are for purchases of oil for the strategic 
petroleum reserve. 

Other capital outlays are for the collection of informa-
tion, such as by the Bureau of the Census, and for 
foreign economic assistance grants for general economic 
development or humanitarian needs. These outlays are 
estimated to be $6.3 billion in 1992. 

Nondefense Physical Capital Outlays Net of 
Depreciation 

This section presents data on physical capital assets 
and estimates of the depreciation on these assets, which 
is the reduction in value due to wear and tear, obsoles-
cence, and other factors. The difference between total 
(or gross) capital formation and depreciation is net cap-
ital formation. These data are presented in constant 
fiscal year 1982 dollars. Estimates have not been made 
of net defense capital formation. 

For many years, current and constant-dollar data on 
the value of most forms of both public and private 
physical capital—e.g., roads, factories, and housing— 
have been estimated by the Department of Commerce 

includes offsets for writeoffs of defaulted loans, which do not directly affect outlays. 
In such cases, there is an offsetting adjustment in the category that is not for capital 
outlays. 

and published in the Survey of Current Business. (See 
pp. 31-32 of the October 1990 issue and the references 
therein.) These data include estimates of depreciation 
of defense capital. However, the Commerce data are 
not directly linked to the Federal budget and do not 
include estimates for the yfcars covered by the budget. 
For budgetary purposes, OMB had to prepare separate 
estimates. 

The estimates were developed first of all from the 
OMB historical data base for Federal nondefense phys-
ical capital outlays and grants to State and local gov-
ernments for physical capital. These are the same 
nondefense physical capital outlays presented in the 
previous section. This data base extends back to 1940 
and was supplemented by rough estimates of such 
spending during 1915-1939. 

The resulting series of physical capital outlays in cur-
rent dollars was adjusted to constant fiscal year 1982 
dollars using price deflators for Federal nondefense cap-
ital purchases. The resulting constant dollar series is 
shown as gross capital formation in Table XVIII-2. 
These constant dollar historical data were then depre-
ciated on a straight-line basis over the following as-
sumed useful lives: 40 years for capital financed by 
grants (primarily highways); 46 years for water and 
power projects; 30 years for other nondefense construc-
tion and rehabilitation; and 16 years for major equip-
ment. The difference between gross capital formation 
and depreciation is shown as net capital formation. 

These data should be viewed as rough approxima-
tions. They have substantial margins of estimating 
error and provide only a basis for broad generalization. 
The sources of error include: 

• The extended historical outlay series.—The histori-
cal data series was extended back from 1940 to 
1915 using data from selected sources. There are 
no consistent outlay data on nondefense physical 
capital for this period, and the estimates are ap-
proximations. 

• Price adjustments.—The replacement cost of the 
Federal stock of nondefense physical capital has 
increased through time, but the rate of increase 
is not known exactly. An estimate of replacement 
costs in fiscal year 1982 prices was made through 
the application of the National Income and Prod-
uct Accounts deflator series for Federal, State, and 
local purchases of durables and structures indexed 
to fiscal year 1982 prices. There are no specific 
price indices for public purchases of durables and 
structures for 1915 through 1939, and estimates 
were made on the basis of Census Bureau histori-
cal statistics on constant price public capital for-
mation. 

• Depreciation estimates.—The useful lives of 
nondefense physical capital are very uncertain. 
This is compounded by using estimated lives for 
broad classes of assets, which do not apply uni-
formly to all the components of each group. The 
depreciation rate is also very uncertain, and 
straight-line depreciation may not be the most ac-
curate method. 
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Part Six-20 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1992 

The data in Table XVIII-2 show that net physical 
capital outlays, measured in constant dollars, generally 
increased between 1960 and 1970. It also generally in-
creased during the 1970s, when depreciation was large-
ly based on the relatively low physical capital spending 
of the 1940s and 1950s, so gross capital outlays pri-
marily added to the capital stock rather than replaced 
capital. However, with the passage of time, the capital 
stock became larger, and consequently depreciation 
grew. More and more gross physical capital outlays 
were required just to maintain the size of the capital 
stock. Since the early 1980s, gross physical capital out-
lays have remained relatively constant. Depreciation 
continued to rise because of capital outlays in earlier 
years. As a result, net capital outlays declined in the 
1980s. 

The composition of nondefense public physical capital 
outlays—on both a gross and a net basis—has changed 
substantially. Before the mid-1950s, direct nondefense 
physical capital outlays exceeded grants for physical 

capital outlays, on both a gross and a net basis. How-
ever, by the end of the 1950s, after construction of 
the Interstate Highway System had begun, grants for 
physical capital substantially exceeded direct physical 
capital outlays. This relationship has continued on a 
gross basis, but the trend on a net basis has changed. 
With increasingly higher depreciation relative to gross 
physical capital outlays for assets financed by grants, 
net physical capital outlays for grants are estimated 
to be less than net direct physical capital outlays in 
1992. 

Detailed Tables 
Tables XVIII-3 and XVIII-4 provide detail on the 

composition of physical and other capital outlays. They 
provide two basic displays. Table XVIII-3 shows data 
on national defense and nondefense capital outlays, and 
Table XVIII-4 shows data on capital grants for State 
and local governments and for direct Federal capital 
outlays. 

Table XVIII-2. COMPOSITION OF GROSS AND NET FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY FINANCED NONDEFENSE PUBLIC PHYSICAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS 
IN CONSTANT (1982) PRICES 

(In billions of dollars) 

Year 

Total nondefense capital Direct Federal capital Capital financed by Federal grants 

Year 
Gross Deprecia-

tion Net Gross Deprecia-
tion Net 

Composition of net 
capital 

Gross Deprecia-
tion Net 

Composition of net capital 

Year 
Gross Deprecia-

tion Net Gross Deprecia-
tion Net 

Composition of net 
capital 

Gross Deprecia-
tion Net Transpor-

tation 
(mainly 

highways) 

Commu-
nity and 
regional 
develop-

ment 

Natural 
resources 

and environ-
ment 

Other 

Year 
Gross Deprecia-

tion Net Gross Deprecia-
tion Net Water 

and 
power 

Other 
Gross Deprecia-

tion Net Transpor-
tation 

(mainly 
highways) 

Commu-
nity and 
regional 
develop-

ment 

Natural 
resources 

and environ-
ment 

Other 

Five-year intervals: 
1960 18.1 7.5 10.6 5.9 4.1 1.8 1.2 0.6 12.2 3.4 8.8 9.0 -0.3 -0 .2 0.3 
1965 26.0 9.8 16.2 8.7 4.7 4.0 1.9 2.1 17.3 5.1 12.2 10.8 1.2 - * 0.2 
1970 25.4 12.1 13.3 6.1 4.9 1.2 0.9 0.2 19.3 7.2 12.1 7.5 3.3 0.3 1.0 
1975 26.4 14.9 11.5 8.2 5.7 2.5 2.1 0.5 18.2 9.3 8.9 3.3 2.5 2.9 0.3 
1980 33.6 17.8 15.8 9.1 6.6 2.6 1.7 0.9 24.5 11.3 13.2 5.3 4.2 4.2 -0.5 

Annual data: 
1985 34.3 21.3 13.0 11.4 7.5 3.9 0.6 3.3 22.9 13.8 9.1 5.8 2.0 1.7 -0.4 
1986 34.5 22.1 12.4 11.0 7.8 3.2 0.3 2.9 23.5 14.4 9.1 6.5 1.4 1.7 -0.4 
1987 33.4 22.8 10.6 12.3 8.0 4.3 0.7 3.6 21.1 14.8 6.3 4.6 0.8 1.3 -0.4 
1988 35.4 23.7 11.7 14.3 8.4 5.9 0.9 5.0 21.1 15.3 5.8 4.7 0.6 0.9 -0.4 
1989 33.4 24.6 8.9 13.3 8.8 4.4 0.3 4.1 20.2 15.7 4.4 3.9 0.3 0.6 -0.3 
1990 34.8 25.4 9.4 14.0 9.2 4.8 0.8 4.0 20.9 16.2 4.7 4.4 * 0.6 -0.4 
1991 estimate 36.2 26.4 9.8 15.6 9.7 5.9 0.3 5.6 20.6 16.7 3.9 3.7 0.5 -0.3 
1992 estimate 36.5 27.3 9.2 16.7 10.3 6.4 0.9 5.6 19.8 17.1 2.8 2.9 -0.3 0.3 -0.1 

* $50 million or less. 
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XVIII. PHYSICAL CAPITAL PRESENTATION Part Six-21 

Table XVIII-3 DETAIL OF FEDERAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS BY DEFENSE 
AND NONDEFENSE 

(In millions of dollars) 

1990 actual 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 

CAPITAL OUTLAYS: 
NATIONAL DEFENSE: 

Major public physical capital: 
Construction and rehabilitation: 

Military construction 
Family housing 
Atomic energy defense activities 

and other 

4,575 
607 

1,268 

4,019 
490 

1,745 

4,020 
440 

2,669 

Subtotal, construction and reha-
bilitation 6,451 6,255 7,129 

Acquisition of major equipment: 
Procurement 
Atomic energy defense activities 

and other 

80,858 

545 

79,098 

682 

74,300 

908 

Subtotal, acquisition of major 
equipment 81,403 79,779 75,208 

Subtotal, major public physical 
capital 87,854 86,034 82,337 

Other capital outlays: 
Conduct of research and 

development 
Defense military 
Atomic energy and other 

38,247 
2,831 

36,363 
2,785 

38,655 
2,919 

Subtotal, defense research and 
development 41,078 39,148 41,574 

Other outlays 555 356 383 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 41,634 39,504 41,957 

Subtotal, national defense capital 
outlays 129,488 125,539 124,293 

NONDEFENSE: 
Major public physical capital: 

Construction and rehabilitation: 
Highways 
Mass transportation 
Rail transportation 
Air transportation 
Water transportation 
Community development block 

grants 
Urban development acton grants .. 
Other community and regional de-

velopment 
Pollution control and abatement.... 
Water resources 
Other natural resources and envi-

ronment 
Energy 
Veterans hospitals and other 

health 
Postal Service 
Other programs 

13,972 
3,142 

36 
1,312 

99 

2,818 
209 

834 
3,163 
2,669 

926 
2,557 

879 
1,070 
1,309 

14,116 
3,371 

91 
1,567 

126 

3,073 
210 

895 
3,438 
2,925 

1,111 
2,081 

892 
1,361 
1,886 

14,837 
3,051 

149 
1,723 

124 

3,097 
200 

790 
3,403 
2,906 

1,203 
2,956 

1,088 
926 

2,974 

Subtotal, construction and reha-
bilitation 34,995 37,145 39,426 

Acquisition of major equipment: 
Air transportation 
Other transportation 
Space flight, control, and data 

communications 
General science and basic re-

search 
Postal Service 

1,344 
340 

1,793 

148 
247 

1,688 
420 

2,009 

241 
494 

1,761 
452 

1,869 

199 
784 

Table XVIII-3. DETAIL OF FEDERAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS BY DEFENSE 
AND NONDEFENSE—Continued 

(In millions of dollars) 

1990 actual 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 

Other 1,293 1,761 2,094 

Subtotal, acquisition of major 
equipment 5,165 6,613 7,160 

Other physical assets (grants) 585 587 641 

Subtotal, major public physical 
capital 40,745 44,345 47,227 

Other capital outlays: 
Other physical assets (direct) 3,676 6,524 8,057 
Conduct of research and 

development: 
General science, space, and 

technology: 
NASA 5,624 6,158 6,859 
National Science Foundation .... 1,520 1,702 1,936 
Other general science 784 897 1,076 

Subtotal, general science, 
space, technology 7,927 8,757 9,872 

Energy 2,342 2,435 2,813 
Transportation: 

Department of Transportation ... 272 365 407 
NASA 701 816 908 

Subtotal,transportation 973 1,181 1,315 
Health: 

National Institutes of Health 7,092 7,320 7,736 
All other health 1,162 1,408 1,528 

Subtotal, health 8,253 8,728 9,264 

Agriculture 937 987 1,022 
Natural resources and environment 1,220 1,376 1,434 
All other research and develop-

ment 1,081 1,157 1,325 

Subtotal, conduct of research 
and development 22,732 24,620 27,044 

Conduct of education and training: 
Department of Education: 

Higher education 7,795 9,737 11,797 
Elementary, secondary, and vo-

cational education 9,559 11,095 12,275 
Other 412 436 398 

Subtotal, Department of Edu-
cation 17,766 21,269 24,470 

Veterans readjustment benefits 441 495 574 
Training and employment pro-

grams 3,890 3,954 4,133 
Health training 1,176 1,313 1,337 
Other education and training 3,783 4,344 4,518 

Subtotal, conduct of education 
and training 27,056 31,374 35,031 

Loans and other financial capital: 
Loans: 

International affairs -398 -743 -5,512 
Agriculture -4,446 -3,229 -2,258 
Mortgage credit 3,034 2,945 91 
Deposit insurance -2,195 -807 -114 
Other advancement of com-

merce -358 -179 -170 
Transportation -562 39 166 
Disaster relief 401 - 3 6 -424 
Other community and regional 

development 264 234 259 
Education 3,288 1,336 692 
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Part Six-22 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1992 

Table XVIII-3. DETAIL OF FEDERAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS BY DEFENSE 
AND NONDEFENSE—Continued 

(In millions of doflars) 

1990 actual 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 

Other 

Subtotal, loans 

Other financial capital: 
International development 
Other 

Subtotal, other financial cap-
ital 

Subtotal, loans and other finan-
cial capital 

Commodity inventories: 
Agriculture 

2,866 892 -232 Other 

Subtotal, loans 

Other financial capital: 
International development 
Other 

Subtotal, other financial cap-
ital 

Subtotal, loans and other finan-
cial capital 

Commodity inventories: 
Agriculture 

1,894 452 -7,503 

Other 

Subtotal, loans 

Other financial capital: 
International development 
Other 

Subtotal, other financial cap-
ital 

Subtotal, loans and other finan-
cial capital 

Commodity inventories: 
Agriculture 

688 
130 

1,307 
164 

1,484 
148 

Other 

Subtotal, loans 

Other financial capital: 
International development 
Other 

Subtotal, other financial cap-
ital 

Subtotal, loans and other finan-
cial capital 

Commodity inventories: 
Agriculture 

818 1,471 1,632 

Other 

Subtotal, loans 

Other financial capital: 
International development 
Other 

Subtotal, other financial cap-
ital 

Subtotal, loans and other finan-
cial capital 

Commodity inventories: 
Agriculture 

2,713 1,922 -5,871 

Other 

Subtotal, loans 

Other financial capital: 
International development 
Other 

Subtotal, other financial cap-
ital 

Subtotal, loans and other finan-
cial capital 

Commodity inventories: 
Agriculture -1,622 -184 -666 

Table XVIII-3. DETAIL OF FEDERAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS BY DEFENSE 
AND NONDEFENSE—Continued 

(In millions of dollars) 

1990 actual 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 

Strategic petroleum reserve 

Subtotal, commodity inventories 

Other outlays: 
Collection of information 
International development 

Subtotal, other outlays 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 
Subtotal, nondefense capital out-

lays 

268 33 51 Strategic petroleum reserve 

Subtotal, commodity inventories 

Other outlays: 
Collection of information 
International development 

Subtotal, other outlays 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 
Subtotal, nondefense capital out-

lays 

-1,355 -151 -614 

Strategic petroleum reserve 

Subtotal, commodity inventories 

Other outlays: 
Collection of information 
International development 

Subtotal, other outlays 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 
Subtotal, nondefense capital out-

lays 

2,926 
3,591 

2,093 
3,468 

1,979 
3,951 

Strategic petroleum reserve 

Subtotal, commodity inventories 

Other outlays: 
Collection of information 
International development 

Subtotal, other outlays 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 
Subtotal, nondefense capital out-

lays 

6,517 5,561 5,930 

Strategic petroleum reserve 

Subtotal, commodity inventories 

Other outlays: 
Collection of information 
International development 

Subtotal, other outlays 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 
Subtotal, nondefense capital out-

lays 

61,339 69,852 69,577 

Strategic petroleum reserve 

Subtotal, commodity inventories 

Other outlays: 
Collection of information 
International development 

Subtotal, other outlays 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 
Subtotal, nondefense capital out-

lays 102,084 114,197 116,803 

Total, capital outlays 

102,084 114,197 116,803 

Total, capital outlays 231,572 239,735 241,097 
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XVIII. PHYSICAL CAPITAL PRESENTATION 

Table XVIII-4. DETAIL OF FEDERAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS BY GRANTS AND 
DIRECT FEDERAL PROGRAMS 

(In millions of dollars) 

1990 actual 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 

GRANTS: 
Major public physical capital: 

Construction and rehabilitation: 
Highways 13,961 14,059 14,798 
Mass transportation 3,142 3,371 3,051 
Rail transportation 16 20 31 
Air transportation 1,220 1,434 1,575 
Pollution control and abatement 2,533 2,673 2,559 
Other natural resources and environ-

ment 165 195 143 
Community development block grants 2,818 3,073 3,097 
Urban development action grants 209 210 200 
Other community and regional devel-

opment 712 753 640 
Other construction 446 547 442 

Subtotal, construction and rehabili-
tation 25,220 26,334 26,537 

Other physical assets 585 587 641 

Subtotal, major public physical capital 25,805 26,922 27,177 

Other capital outlays: 
Conduct of research and development.. 345 370 393 
Conduct of education and training: 

Training and employment 3,042 3,049 3,149 
Elementary and secondary education 9,281 10,742 11,853 
Other 2,589 2,859 2,899 

Subtotal, conduct of education and 
training 14,912 16,650 17,901 

Collection of information 68 85 56 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 15,326 17,105 18,351 

Subtotal, grants for capital outlays 41,131 44,026 45,528 

DIRECT FEDERAL PROGRAMS: 
Major public physical capital: 

Construction and rehabilitation: 
National defense 6,296 6,048 7,092 
Water resource projects 2,547 2,795 2,824 
Other natural resources and environ-

ment 1,514 1,811 1,986 
Energy 2,557 2,081 2,956 
Transportation 223 389 429 
Veterans hospitals and other health 

facilities 841 850 1,042 
Postal Service 1,070 1,361 926 
Other construction 1,178 1,730 2,765 

Subtotal, construction and rehabili-
tation 16,226 17,065 20,018 

Acquisition of major equipment: 
National defense 81,403 79,779 75,208 
NASA 1,793 2,009 1,869 
Postal Service 247 494 784 

Part Six-23 

Table XVIII-4. DETAIL OF FEDERAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS BY GRANTS AND 
DIRECT FEDERAL PROGRAMS-Continued 

(In millions of dollars) 

1990 actual 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 

Other 3,125 4,110 4,506 

Subtotal, acquisition of major 
equipment 86,568 86,392 82,368 

Subtotal, major public physical capital 102,794 103,457 102,386 

Other capital outlays: 
Other physical assets 3,676 6,524 8,057 
Conduct of research and development.. 63,465 63,399 68,225 
Conduct of education and training: 

Veterans benefits and services 573 643 729 
Higher education 7,704 9,636 11,739 
Elementary and secondary education 521 748 801 
Employment and training 848 905 984 
Health training 1,152 1,296 1,320 
Other 1,374 1,531 1,617 

Subtotal, conduct of education and 
training 12,172 14,759 17,190 

Loans and other financial capital: 
Loans: 

International affairs -398 -743 -5,512 
Energy supply 116 1,429 - 5 7 
Agriculture -4,446 -3,229 -2,258 
Mortgage credit 3,034 2,945 91 
Deposit insurance -2,195 -807 -114 
Other advancement of commerce -358 -179 -170 
Transportation -562 39 166 
Disaster relief and insurance 401 -36 -424 
Higher education 3,288 1,336 692 
Veterans benefits and services 2,648 67 -493 
Housing assistance -26 99 - 5 3 
Other 344 -516 581 

Subtotal, loans 1,846 403 -7,551 
Other financial capital 818 1,471 1,632 

Subtotal, loans and other financial 
capital 2,664 1,874 -5,919 

Commodity inventories: 
Strategic petroleum reserve 268 33 51 
Commodity Credit Corporation -1,622 -184 -666 
Other 89 4 3 

Subtotal, commodity inventories .... -1,266 -147 -611 
Collection of information 2,857 2,008 1,923 
International development 4,078 3,834 4,319 

Subtotal, other capital outlays 87,647 92,252 93,183 

Subtotal, direct Federal capital out-
lays 190,441 195,709 195,569 

Total, capital outlays 231,572 239,735 241,097 
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Part Six-24 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1992 

SUPPLEMENTAL PHYSICAL CAPITAL INFORMATION 

Introduction 
The Federal Capital Investment Program Information 

Act of 1984 (Title II of Public Law 98-501; hereafter 
referred to as the Act) requires that the budget include 
projections of Federal physical capital spending and in-
formation regarding recent assessments of public civil-
ian physical capital needs. This section is submitted 
to fulfill that requirement. 

Data on historical trends going back to 1940 for Fed-
eral public physical capital spending, using the defini-
tions in the previous section, "Federal Physical Capital 
and Other Capital Outlays," can be found in the His-
torical Tables in Part Seven of this volume. 

This section is organized in two major parts. The 
first part projects Federal outlays for public physical 
capital and the second part presents information re-
garding public civilian physical capital needs. 

Projections of Federal Outlays For Public 
Physical Capital 

Summary of projections.—Federal public physical 
capital spending as defined for this report was $61.3 
billion in 1990 and, for current services estimates,2 is 
projected to increase to $77.0 billion by 1996. The larg-
est components are for roads and bridges and for fed-
erally assisted housing, which together account for 
about two-fifths of Federal public physical capital 
spending. 

On a Presidential policy basis, the 1992 budget is 
proposing $68.7 billion for physical capital spending for 
1992, $0.9 billion less than the current services level 
of $69.6 billion. 

Definitions.—Federal public physical capital spend-
ing is defined in this report as specified in the Act. 
It covers spending for construction and rehabilitation, 
acquisition of major equipment, and spending for all 
other physical assets, such as the purchase and im-
provement of land and structures. The data for physical 
capital spending are generally the same as those used 
for the previous section "Federal Physical Capital and 
Other Capital Outlays", with two major exceptions re-
quired by the Act. They concern housing and military 
physical capital spending. In the case of the Depart-
ment of Defense, this report includes only military con-
struction and family housing, and excludes other capital 
spending, such as for military weapons, aircraft, and 
ships. Second, this report includes considerable 
amounts of spending for federally assisted housing that 
is at least indirectly associated with housing construc-
tion. Most of this is considered current spending (i.e., 
not for capital) in deriving the data for the previous 
section "Federal Physical Capital and Other Capital 
Outlays," because it is to pay off loans for public hous-
ing rather than to finance the housing construction di-
rectly. 

2 In this chapter, current services estimates are consistent with the caps enacted as 
part of the Budget Enforcement Act of 1990. For a discussion of current services estimates, 
see Chapter XV, "Current Services Estimates." 

This report excludes financial capital, such as loans, 
and outlays for human capital, such as the conduct 
of education, training, and research. The data in this 
report generally exclude offsetting collections that fi-
nance the spending, such as collections from the sale 
of energy. 

Projections.—Table XVTII-5 shows projected current 
services outlays for Federal physical capital by the 
major categories specified in the Act. Total Federal out-
lays for transportation-related physical capital were 
$20.2 billion in 1990, and current services outlays are 
estimated to increase to $28.7 billion by 2000. Outlays 
for nondefense housing and buildings were $13.5 billion 
in 1990 and are estimated to increase to $22.8 billion 
by 2000. Physical capital outlays for other nondefense 
categories were $22.9 billion in 1990 and are projected 
to be $32.6 billion by 2000. For national defense, this 
spending was $4.8 billion in 1990 and is estimated to 
increase to $5.9 billion in 2000. 

Table XVIII-6 shows current services projections ad-
justed for inflation on a constant dollar basis to 1996, 
using fiscal year 1982 as the base year. 

Table XVIII-7 compares the current services and 
Presidential policy projections from 1990 to 1996 in 
current and constant dollars. 

For outlay details for most programs, see the items 
included in major public physical capital in "Federal 
Physical Capital and Other Capital Outlays," especially 
tables XVIII-3 and XVTII-4. For major programs that 
are formula grants to States, information on the esti-
mated distributions by State for 1990-1992, consistent 
with Presidential policy estimates, can be found in a 
separate publication entitled Budget Information for 
States, prepared by the Office of Management and 
Budget. 

Public Civilian Capital Needs Assessments 
The Act requires information regarding the state of 

major Federal infrastructure programs, including high-
ways and bridges, airports and airway facilities, mass 
transit, railroads, federally assisted housing, hospitals, 
water resources projects, and space and communica-
tions investments. Funding levels, long term projec-
tions, policy issues, needs assessments, and critiques, 
are required for each category. 

Much of the needs assessment material formerly pre-
sented in the Supplement to Special Analysis D has 
been incorporated in the discussions of individual pro-
grams in other parts of the budget. Indeed, this budget 
focuses far more on the need to maintain our capital 
stock and improve national productivity than has been 
the case in past years, obviating the need for separate 
discussion. 

Capital needs assessments change little from year 
to year, in part due to the long term nature of the 
facilities themselves, and in part due to the consistency 
of the analytical techniques used to develop the assess-
ments and the comparatively steady but slow changes 
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XVIII. PHYSICAL CAPITAL PRESENTATION Part Six-25 

Table XVIII-5. CURRENT SERVICES OUTLAY PROJECTIONS FOR FEDERAL PHYSICAL CAPITAL SPENDING 
(In billions of dollars) 

1990 Estimate 
actual 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 

Nondefense: 
Transportation-related categories: 

Roadways and bridges 14.3 14.5 15.3 16.4 16.5 16.7 17.0 17.7 18.4 19.2 19.9 
Airports and airway facilities 2.7 3.3 3.4 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.5 4.7 4.9 
Mass transportation systems 3.1 3.4 3.2 3.1 2.9 2.7 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.5 
Railroads 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Subtotal, transportation 20.2 21.3 22.1 23.6 23.6 23.8 24.5 25.5 26.5 27.6 28.7 
Housing and buildings categories: 

Federally assisted housing 11.5 12.2 12.8 13.7 14.0 14.6 15.0 15.6 16.2 16.8 17.5 
Hospitals 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.9 
Public buildings1 1.0 1.8 2.4 3.4 3.4 3.3 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.4 

Subtotal, housing and buildings 13.5 15.1 16.5 18.5 18.8 19.5 19.5 20.3 21.1 21.9 22.8 
Other nondefense categories: 

Wastewater treatment and related facilities 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 
Water resources projects 3.3 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.7 
Space and communications facilities 3.7 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.0 5.0 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.9 
Energy programs 2.8 2.4 3.3 4.1 4.4 3.9 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.2 4.3 
Community development programs 3.3 3.6 3.4 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.7 3.8 4.0 4.1 
Other nondefense 7.3 8.2 8.6 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.3 9.7 10.1 10.5 10.9 

Subtotal, other nondefense 22.9 24.8 25.9 28.1 28.0 27.6 27.9 29.0 30.1 31.4 32.6 

Subtotal, nondefense 56.5 61.2 64.6 70.2 70.4 70.9 71.9 74.8 77.8 80.9 84.2 
National defense 4.8 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.2 5.1 5.2 5.4 5.5 5.7 5.9 

Total 61.3 66.0 69.6 75.4 75.6 76.0 77.0 80.1 83.3 86.6 90.1 
1 Excludes outlays for public buildings that are included in other categories in this table. 

Table XVIII-6. CURRENT SERVICES OUTLAY PROJECTIONS FOR FEDERAL PHYSICAL CAPITAL SPENDING (IN CONSTANT (1982) DOLLARS) 
(In billions of dollars) 

Actual Estimate 
1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 

Nondefense: 
Transportation-related categories: 

Roadways and bridges 11.7 11.2 11.2 11.5 11.0 10.7 11.4 
Airports and airway facilities 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.9 
Mass transportation systems 2.6 2.6 2.3 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.8 
Railroads 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Subtotal, transportation 16.6 16.7 16.4 16.8 16.1 15.6 16.4 
Housing and buildings categories: 

Federally assisted housing 10.6 10.8 10.9 11.2 11.0 11.1 11.0 
Hospitals 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
Public buildings1 0.9 1.6 2.0 2.8 2.7 2.5 2.1 

Subtotal, housing and buildings 12.5 13.4 14.0 15.1 14.8 14.8 14.3 
Other nondefense categories: 

Wastewater treatment and related facilities 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.4 
Water resources projects 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.0 3.0 2.9 
Space and communications facilities 3.4 4.1 3.9 4.2 4.0 3.9 3.7 
Energy programs 2.6 2.1 2.8 3.4 3.5 3.0 2.7 
Community development programs 2.7 2.8 2.5 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.2 
Other nondefense 6.6 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.0 6.8 6.7 

Subtotal, other nondefense 20.4 21.1 21.2 22.1 21.3 20.2 19.7 

Subtotal, nondefense 49.5 51.2 51.7 54.0 52.2 50.6 50.4 
National defense 4.7 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.0 

Total 54.1 55.7 56.2 58.5 56.5 54.7 54.4 
1 Excludes outlays for public buildings that are included in other categories in this table. 
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Part Six-26 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1992 

Table XVIII-7. PROJECTIONS OF FEDERAL OUTLAYS FOR PHYSICAL CAPITAL: CURRENT SERVICES AND PRESIDENTIAL POLICY 
(In billions of dollars) 

Actual Estimate 
1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 

In current dollars: 
Current services: 

Federal physical capital: 
Nondefense 56.5 61.2 64.6 70.2 70.4 70.9 71.9 
National defense 4.8 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.2 5.1 5.2 
Total 61.3 66.0 69.6 75.4 75.6 76.0 77.0 

Presidential policy: 
Federal physical capital: 

Nondefense 56.5 61.2 64.2 68.7 70.8 69.6 71.0 
National defense 4.8 4.5 4.5 4.7 4.9 5.1 5.3 
Total 61.3 65.8 68.7 73.4 75.7 74.7 76.3 

In constant 1982 dollars: 
Current services: 

Federal physical capital: 
Nondefense 49.5 51.2 51.7 54.0 52.2 50.6 50.4 
National defense 4.7 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.0 
Total 54.1 55.7 56.2 58.5 56.5 54.7 54.4 

Presidential policy: 
Federal physical capital: 

Nondefense 49.5 51.2 51.4 52.8 52.4 49.5 48.6 
National defense 4.7 4.2 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

Total 54.1 55.4 55.4 56.9 56.5 53.6 52.7 

in underlying demographics. As a result, the practice 
has arisen in previous Supplements to refer to earlier 
discussions, where the relevant information had been 
carefully presented and changes had been minimal. 

In order to present this budget as a focused state-
ment of current Administration policy, the needs as-
sessment material in Supplements of earlier years is 
incorporated this year largely by reference to earlier 
editions of the Supplement and by reference to other 

needs assessments. The needs analyses, their major 
components, and their critical evaluations have been 
fully covered in past Supplements, such as the 1990 
Supplement to Special Analysis D. Supporting tables 
are presented below, and the reader is referred both 
to the individual program summaries in Part Two of 
the budget for policy matters and to previous reports 
for methodological discussions. 

Significant Factors Affecting Infrastructure Needs Assessments 

Significant Factors Amount 

Highways 

1. Projected annual growth in travel to the year 2005 2-3 percent 
2. Annual cost to maintain overall 1985 highway conditions on 

the Federal-aid systems $19.6 billion to $23.5 billion (1989 dollars) 
3. Annual cost of eliminating all existing and future bridge de-

ficiencies to the year 2005 for Federal-aid system $4.1 billion (1989 dollars) 

Airports and Airway Facilities 

1. Airports in the National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems 
with scheduled passenger traffic 568 

2. Air traffic control towers 400 
3. Airport development eligible under airport improvement 
program for period 1986-1995 $40.5 billion ($28.2 billion for capacity) (1989 dol-

lars) 
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XVIII. PHYSICAL CAPITAL PRESENTATION Part Six-27 

Significant Factors Affecting Infrastructure Needs Assessments—Continued 

Significant Factors Amount 

Mass Transportation Systems 

1. Yearly cost to restore existing rail facilities over a period of 
10 years $1.5 billion-$2.2 billion (1989 dollars) 

2. Yearly cost to replace and maintain the urban, rural, and 
special services bus fleet $1,505 million (1989 dollars) 

Wastewater Treatment 

1. Total needs of sewage treatment facilities 
2. Total expenditures since 1972 under the Clean Water Act of 

1972 
3. Percent of population served by centralized treatment facili-

ties that benefits from at least secondary sewage treatment 
systems 

4. States and territories served by State Revolving Funds 

$83.5 billion (1989 dollars) 

$54 billion 

95% 
51 

Housing 

1. Total unsubsidized very low income renter families: 
A. In severely substandard units 0.4 million 
B. With a rent burden greater than 50% 3.4 million 

Indian Health (IHS) Care Facilities 

1. IHS hospital occupancy rates (1988) 50% 
2. Average length of stay, IHS hospitals (days) (1988) 4.5 
3. Hospital admissions (1988) 105,000 
4. Outpatient visits (1988) 4,990,000 
5. Population (1988) 1,040,000 

Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Hospitals 

1. Hospitals 172 
2. Outpatient clinics 369 
3. Domiciliaries 35 
4. Outreach centers 195 
5. VA owned nursing home beds 14,349 
6. VA owned nursing home beds needed in 2000 17,042 
7. VA owned nursing home beds needed in 2005 17,664 
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Part Six-28 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1992 

Significant Factors Affecting Infrastructure Needs Assessments—Continued 

Significant Factors Amount 

Water Resources 

1. Navigation (deepwater ports & inland waterway) 
2. Flood control and Storm Damage Protection. 
3. Irrigation. 
4. Hydropower. 
5. Municipal and Industrial Water Supply. 
6. Recreation. 
7. Fish and Wildlife mitigation and enhancement. 
8. Soil conservation. 

Needs data are not regularly collected by the 
Federal Government. Most recent estimates of 
the need for navigation, flood control and 
shoreline storm damage protection, and munic-
ipal and industrial (M&I) water are found in 
the National Council on Public Works Improve-
ment, 1987. Meeting M&I needs as well as cer-
tain other water resource needs estimated in 
this report (e.g., urban storm water manage-
ment and dam safety) is primarily a non-Fed-
eral responsibility. Program reforms have em-
phasized non-Federal cost sharing which en-
courages reexamination of needs. 

Investment Needs Assessment References 

Highways and Bridges 
1. Report of the Secretary of Transportation to the U.S. Congress. The Status of the Nation's Highways and 

Bridges: Conditions and Performance and Highway Replacement and Rehabilitation Program 1989. June, 
1989. 

Airports and Airways Facilities 
1. Federal Aviation Administration. The National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems Report 1987. 

Mass Transportation Systems 
1. Urban Mass Transportation Administration. Rail Modernization Study Final Report April, 1987. 
2. Urban Mass Transportation Administration. Public Transportation in the United States: Performance and 

Conditions. January 1991. 
Indian Health Care Facilities 

1. Indian Health Service. Priority System for Health Facility Construction (Document Number 0820B or 
2046T). September 19, 1981. 

2. Office of Audit, Office of Inspector General, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Review of 
Health Facilities Construction Program. Indian Health Service Proposed Replacement Hospital at 
Shiprock, New Mexico (CIN A-06-88-00008). June, 1989. 

3. Office of Audit, Office of Inspector General, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Review of 
Health Facilities Construction Program. Indian Health Service Proposed Construction Project for the 
Alaska Native Medical Center at Anchorage Alaska (CIN A-09-89-00096). July, 1989. 

4. Office of Technology Assessment. Indian Health Care (OTA-H-290). April, 1986. 
Wastewater Treatment 

1. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Municipal Pollution Control. Assessment of Needed Publicly 
Owned Wastewater Treatment Facilities in the United States (EPA Y30/09-001). February, 1989. 

Water Resources 
1. Frederick, Kenneth G. The Nation's Water Resources: Past Trends and Current Challenges. Washington, 

D.C., Resources for the Future, Discussion Paper ENR 90-02, 1989. 
2. National Council on Public Works Improvement. The Nation's Public Works, Washington, D.C., May, 1987. 

see "Defining the Issues—Needs Studies," Chapter II; Report on Water Resources, Shilling et al., and Re-
port on Water Supply, Miller Associates. 
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